Other non-current financial assets
Liabilities (carrying amount)
   Other current financial liabilities
   Other non-current financial liabilities
Gain or loss on foreign cash balance designated as a hedging instrument
The change in fair value of the hedging instrument used as the basis for recognising
hedge ineffectiveness
Changes in the value of the hedging instrument recognised in OCI
Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in other expenses
Amount from hedging reserve transferred to property, plant and equipment and
goodwill and other intangible assets

-
-

(6.9)
(18.7)
(8.5)

(34.1)

34.1
-
-

-
-

(18.9)
(33.2)

(3.6)

(55.7)

55.7
-
-

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The table below sets out the impact on profit and loss and equity, if the foreign exchange forward rate had been higher or
lower, based on the foreign exchange forward curve applicable to the Group’s financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency at the reporting date. All other variables have been held constant.

The impact of any mitigating actions that management might take if the exchange rate change had occurred has not been
taken into account.

Profit/(loss) before tax Other comprehensive income

$million 2023 2022 2023 2022

EUR +7.93% (2022: +6.83%)
EUR -7.93% (2022: -6.83%)
JPY +11.84% (2022: +11.71%)
JPY -11.84% (2022: -11.71%)
USD n/a% (2022: +10.50%)
USD n/a% (2022: -10.50%)

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

24.2
(24.2)

1.0
(0.8)

-
-

27.9
(27.9)

6.0
(4.7)
0.9

(0.7)

Consolidated Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

16. Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from floating rate borrowings (excluding finance lease liabilities). The Group
manages interest rate risk by fixing the interest rate for a portion of the borrowings with interest rate swaps. The Group adopts
a policy of targeting between 50% and 90% of its forecast interest rate risk exposure, at the time of hedge placement, is